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Gogsner Theslogleal College,
Ranchi, Bihar,

From:
Dr. N.Minz
Secretary-Cun-Lreasursy
Horth Indias Regional Lutheran

Confsrsnce.
To, e
Revs C.B.linz " Rev, C.B.Rao
Pramukh Adhyaksha, GRLC Rewa Misscion, Sahdole
35 OG- Rev. M.M.Tudu Rev, A.Berg '
5+ ﬁi Gineral Supsrincendent ,NELC Torld Mission Prayer Lesgue
ol : : Der jeeling,
J# Rt. Rev, R.lsraslsson,
k ¥ Bishor of Chinlndware, M.P.
| Ty a 1
l"..a * * Rt. Rev, J.Neg | RSt
€ Bishop of Jeypore,
i » Jeypore, Koraput Dist. Orissa.
]
B . - Dear frlends,
* $ As L do not possess the addresses of your Church

L
" % treasuren¢s 1 em writing to vou hoping thet you will be kind

% enough to ;paaa this letter on to them. You will scon bs gattin‘g
the offiecial Invitation to the fifth reglonsl Lutheran Conference
from our convexrsr BRishop J.Nage +n view of the ensuing conference

’

« & ey I remlad you that you have pay up your dues for 196G and 1970
-
.

. as mentioned beley: ( the due is R8.5.00 per delggete nper year)
- GRLC 15 delegates Iwo years Rs. 150,00
NELC 13 . o e 130,00
JELG 10 ¥ ' . 100,00
ol . MPELC 7 g " 70.00
G‘i WMPL 2 . " 20,00
N : fewa 2 n . 20,00
Yﬁ Lf you send a cheque , kindly maite it peyable to

‘ Rev. Dr. Nirmal ‘inz, Secretary & Tregsure:' North In‘dia Rekionul
Luthersan Conference, I will avpreciate it very mueh if you will
send the above dues szainst your Church's nams by the end of this
year,

Looking forward to meeting yvou at Chhindwera in
January, With greetings and good wlshes to you and your Chureh,

AT AR .11 W

Rev.Dr, Nirmal Minz
Secretary/Treasurer,

,.
i/



'AFFILIAIIQH FEE ! E FOR 1970 WITH ARREARS FOR 19“" & 1969

s (/0

“d

i

NOTE: Please make your payment immedi-tely with arrears if any, te Rev.

Church House, Mawkhar, Shillong- 2.

“Name of Affiliated Body AfT. Fee 1968 | Spl. Contr. 1968 AfT. Fee 1969 | Aff. Fee 1970 | Total
1. C. B. Cs Hs Ea I, | Bs. 3000 . 3000
2. K« J. P. Synod | Rse 250 Bse 250 " 750 " 4250
IS P P W | | " 150 " 150
4, Mizo Presbyterian Synod : E " 4650 | " 1090
5. Mizo Baptist Church | % .300 " 300 | " 600
6. N, Ee L. Church ' | | | " 450 " 150
7. Go Eo L. Church is._100 | "5 L w T " 150 | " W50
8. North Bank Bsptist Association ’ " 150 " #50 | " 300
9, Tripura Baptist Christian Union " 150 w488 * e
10.Goalpara Baptist Church Union 1 | " 15 " 15
14 .Cachar Hill Tribes' Synod | | | | " 150 ® 150
12.Cachar District Presbyterian Syned " 100 S - m 150 » 456 | * 480
13.Eastern Himalaya Church Council | " 450 " 450 | % 300
14,Mizo Salvation Army A
15.Mara Independent Evangelical Church » 50 | ™ 150
16 .Church of God (Guallapatty) | | " 450 | " 150
17.Church of God (Mawkhar) Ty | * 45 1% o
18.ChristiNational Church B | " A0 “ W 1Y .
19.Nortn Bank General Baptist | | | & | " 450 | * 150
20.Australian Bapthst Missionary Society\ | Lo | [
21.World Mission Prayer League | | | 1 .
3 ociety sam Aux iary | \ " __G0 k-
Total [ s ) Bse 1525 \

L.S. Diengdoh, NEICC Treasurer, .

(E. Stafford)
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GQSENER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH RANCHI
Memo No.784/64 K35.152 Dated 15th Sepe '64.
To

Pramukh Adhyaksh GEIC ,Ranchi

Anchal Adhyaksh Orissa

Anchal Adhyaksh Assam

Anchal Adhyaksh S.E.Anchal

Anchal Adhyaksh N.W.Anchal

Sanchalak Khutitoli Synod

Director J.M.B.Kokar,Ranchi

Pastor H.Q.Cng.Ranchi.

Principal Th.CollsRanchi

Head#mster Pracharak Trg.School,Govindpur.

It is annownced that the next meeting of the North mdia
Lutheran Churches will meet at Ranchi (GEIC Compd) from 6th-7th Qct.
19064. :
All delegates are requested to arrive at Ranchi by the
evening of 5th 0ct.1964 positively.Agenda will be sent to delegates
by the Convener of the Conference Rev.J.Ilakra GEIC .Khutitoli.

Gossner Church has been allotted 14 seats as already

announced in our letter No.148-57/64-KSS-152 dated Mrch 5 1964.
Names of delegates should be immediately Beﬂt';;éthﬂ Pramukh Adhyaksk

Yours Sincerely

l xf:rfﬁ, 7 ‘ fob(
Asstt to the'gecy.
G+E.L.C.Ranch#.
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o _ : “ FELI-VILLE "
.%. g %ﬁtfﬁ%, “Laitumkhrah Shillong-3
Retd. Director of Pasteur Institute and ASSAM.
Medical Res h Institute Shillong.
- e Date. #&E- 776 2D
ol .
M ( ’J . Aa)(.r
TRasar,

CEf Lo,
-EX. Lot :

Norih East India
Chrisiian Oouneil



Affiliation Fess Payable te NEICC
By the Affiliated Bedies
For 1966 & 1967

Arrear Paygble - Total Due Fer
; For 1966 For 1967 ; 1966 & 1967
| am ATfil, g Affi11, ©opl. Cone
| . Contri~ Fee @ Conm ie|  Fee | tributien
1 . [ L;fien - __butien % k
! T — "
1. Augtrallan Baptist| * ! . “! w . ”
___Misslemary Seciety| 100,00 | 50,00 100,00, 50,00 | 200,00 | 100,00
2. North bBamk Captist| ; |
Ceneral Conference; = = | = = | 200,00/ 100,00 | 200,00 | 100,00
3. Bibls Secletys ! ' :
Assam Auxiliary - = | 50,00 100,00 50,00 | 100,00 | 100,00
4, Cachar ['ill Tribes l { |
Presby. Symed | = = | = =]|100,00] 50,00 | 100,00 | 50,00
5. Churck Omh’ ; { i ' :
Pakistam, Durma | _* J !
and Ceylen - - : - - | 100,00 50400 i 100,00 ! 504,00
6, Churck of Ged 100,00 | 50+00 100,00 50,00 | 560,00 100,00
7. JRurch of Ged i | | !
(Turel Gespel) « = | = =1100,00] 50,00 | 100,00 | 60,00
8, Councll of Capbist ! i ! 1
Churches in Narth ; i '- ;
'Bs st India - = | 1000,002000,00 1000000 | 2000.,00 | 2000400
®. Carist Vatiemal ' 1T | ;
Church | ®» @ | = =/ 100,000 650,00 | 100,00 | 50,00 —
10, Easterk Himalaya | f. 1 o r 1
Church Coumeil | « = | « =/ 100400 50,00 | 100,00 | 50,00
“il, Goalparw Baptist ; 1l i
Church Unien | « = - = 100, 50400 | 100,00 | 50,00
12, Cessner Evang. | I |
— Lutheran Church - = 50,00 100,00  £0400 | 100,00 100400
12, Khagi=Jaintia : % | ¥
Presby, 8yned 200,00 aao.oq: 500,000 250,00 | 700,00 L. 600400
14, Jekker Indepent. . |
% ku!.:a. Church 100, so.o@ 100,00 50,00 | 200,00 = 10000
' 4Oe HNizo Daptis ' |
Churci _- 200, 160,00 200,00 100400 | 400,00 | 200,00
16. Mize Presbyterian * i } [
sm - - s -:! 700.00 350.00 ' 700.00 350‘00
17, Northern Gvanmg, E Ee |
.~ Lutheran Church 40,00 | 50,00 100,00 50,00 | 140,00 | 100,00
,_iﬁ Balvation Army 404,00 | 50,00 100,00 50,00 | 140,00 ' 100400
19, Tripura Baptist : i i i
_ Cire Uilem o & | = 100,00 50,00 | 100,00 | 50,00
20. Werid Hission / -T | ! |
Prayer Jeagué | = ~ | 50,00 100,00 50,00 | 100,00 | 100.00
_Total 780,00 | 1750.0D5100,00 2560,00 | 5880,00 | 4300,00
: - a

8d/« R, L, Cymville,
NEICC Treasurer,

13/1/67
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o . _ ?a§?ig§?)lSQPhat%nl,,Assam.
Ref: Nn;'HEIéC/l;;%?}ﬁé}lA§gi :CLI wf . 3 Dateﬁ, Jéﬂ;ao, 1967
o5 | - Circular Notice “
¢ i Te,

The Secretariss of the Affiliated 3odics,
£ North gast India Christian Council.

“Dear Fricads, e
. ~_Kindly taMe note of the following a.uc immed ia te actions
where necessary. =

Nasrapur Follow-up: Kiadly inferm thils efiice of auy acdion taken
by your Churches, Synods c» Chu-ch Cowncils in the past year to or-
* @zanige any Bible Scudy Classes, Coaulersnces or the li.: for making
{ study of the findin:s of the NCC Consultation’ on the Mission of
the Church i Contemporary Indi: as a follow-up of ihet Consultat.on
held ‘by PCC at Nasrgpur in Yer-ch 1964.
2. Chu-ch Union Scheme: Please inform thie 8ffice of any atsempt made by
- ' your Churches, S,mods or Chu-ch “ounc .ls to translate into local x=x
ve mecular and to maKe a proper study of the Second Draft of che Ba-
" sis of Chucch Tmion Seheme fo» N E, Indi. tcjether with the paper on
"Chureh Union-Theoloical a.d Von-Theolo:ical Factons' writthm by
Dr. F.S. Downs, aud published an? sent from this office. Plrease re-
member thit your Chu=ch's de’inise expression of oninion on the Fux-
proposed- church "micn Scherne hassd on thas Second Draft 1s egxpected
to méach this oflice at lsast by the end of this cur ent rear(l967).
If auy Clazification is n2efdd on any lssue, the matier-may be Cow-
munica ted to chis ofTice. S :
3s NEICZ Annual Meebinz: Please nojethas the 30:h Annual Szssion of ths
~  NEICC.will be held &t Shillon:, Monday, Oct. 9th (8 a.m.) till Xhux
Thurséay, Oct. 12th: (1:30 p.m.), 1957, pridor to the NCC Iriennial
Assembly to be held a:t tha same place T-om Thes evenin ; o7 Oct 13th
1967, as decided by the ¥.ICC Z<scusive held on Jan. 13th, 1967. De¥al.
PxiX pro:ramne etz will follow latar. ' 1=k
4, NCC Trisnial Assembly: The Sistesnth Triennial Assembly of the Na-
" tiomal Christiu. Couiecil of Tndia is beiny plannsd at Shillon;, churs-
day Oct. 12th€ to Honday, Oct 16th, 12¢7. 5 =
Please plan your ow: mestin:s in such way as to n.c2p these dates
free,fxm so that your deliates and other visitors can attend this
fraat and important meetinz. More detail information will be senc
ater. ' RN, e ;
&. Regionzl SCM Secrsiary: It is understood that Mr., K.T. Rock, racent-
" .ly appoimted to be the Regiopal Travelling Secredtry of the SCM
. Uniom of N.E. India has resijued So 30 to the Binle School at Kang-
pokpi, in Manipur.Another perspn 1is therefore nzedad to -replace him.
‘If any -of the Affiliated Churches has any suitable person to offer
for this service, please contact elther Prof. B, Minty at Union
Christian Colleg2, P,0. Barapani, A.% J. Hills, Assam, or Prof. O.M.
‘Bao at the Eastarn Theological-College,;P.B. Garali, Jorhat, Assam,
as early-as. possible. . : == 3

6. ISSU Field Secrstary: It is understood that Rev. N. Daniel, Fleld

2 Sccretary of the India Sunday School Uplon, who is well-qualifed in
~.the fisld of Christian Egucation, is planning to visit-West-Bengal

in March next. If any of the Affiliated Churches would like to have

him at that time and want to have his help and services in conduct-

. inz any Sunday School Tazachers' Tvaininz Courses or Institytes, he

- may be direetly contact=d at 7, Misslon Road, Bangalora - 27, South

Indii, or the NEICC Secretary. ‘ ¢ Sl [

\_/%; NEICC Affilistion Fess: A list ol Affiliated Bodies of the NEJIEC wilth
" ¥hs LTfilistion Fees due dor 1966 and 1967 is at.ached herewith for
you~ rind perusal. Any arrear that 1s due for 1966 be immediately
renitted to the NEICC Treasursr: Br, R.L. Cynvilley 'Feli-Ville',
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Iaitumkhrah, Shilleng - 3, Asstm. The amouht due for 1967 may bg§ sent
at any time during the courge (6f-the year; kewwsrax however, the"earli-
er the best. ' _ s e :

Please remember that on the advice and direction from the Nation-
al Christian Couneil of India, we-are accepting a voluntary cut of 1%
on the NCC grant towards our annual budget of the Council as drom Janu
ary 1967 as a step towards self- support: This means that the Council
will have to depend more on 1ts own resources. Therefore, it goes wifh-
out saying that the Affillated Bodles will have to come forward with
more increasing contribfutions with a view to give greater support and
co=-operation to the NEICC in carrying out its prggrammes.

Please remember also that the additional Special Contribution of
504 over the anpual affiliation fee has been requested from each of
the Affiligted Bodles for these two years - 1966 & 1967 = just to wipe
out the deficit which is coming down from past .years. Actually in 1966
Account: there is no deficit but 2 balanece Of B, 528.55p (Bs. 12,348.10
- R, 11,819,55p), but we still have the previous year's (1965) deficit
of nearly B. 5,000,00 on account of which we are still carrying a clo-
sing deficit of R, 4,370.9lp~from 1966 account to 1967 Accourit, Th:
Special Contributions asked from the Affiliated Bodles this year inclu-
ding the arrears should be able to clear off this deficit durlng 1967;
.thenwe shal]l be able to begin-the year 1968 with a clean sheet. We
hope the Secretaries and the Treasurers of the Affiliated Bodles would

. keep this in mind and give us the fullest co-operation.

84 Dr. Abdul Hagg's Fvangelistie Campalgngs It is now definitely known
. -that Dr. Abdul Haqq will-be available to conduct Evangelistic Campai.s
in North East India from Octuber 24 to November 5, 1967. A strong Advi.-
- 8ory and Planning Bo2rd has been set up now with 25 members by the NEI-
‘CC Executive to undertake- the programming the Campalgns and for sezking
all co-operation and'help from the churches and individuals in this
- great and all-=impertant task ¢f bringing the Gospel Message of Christ
to the millions in this region. We hope that the churches ang all he-
lievers in thils area will"be allve to this great responsibility and
extend all pogsible help and co-opesration with men, money and, prayer.
. At the moment the Advisory Board is looking for a suitaVPle pesscn
.+  'who can be appointed as a Full-time Pald Secretary for the next ten
months to hold the fuli responsibility of the Campaigns. If there is

any suitable person who can be seconded or released by any of the Affi-

liated Bodies, it will be much appreclated. Pleass contact thé NEICC
Secretary 1f you have such a2 person. ' :

_ The Advisory Board'met at Gauhatil on Jan., 27, 1967 with Rev,C.R.
Thompson, the Chairman of the lact Madurail Campaign @énd Mr. Samuel
Jones, Personal Assistant to Dr. Haqq and chkalked out the following
tentative programme for Dr, Haqq's Campalgns in North Fast India:

October 24th. & 25th.,, 1967 .- Imphal, Manipur State
October 26th. & 27th.,, 1967 - Kohima, Nagaland
Oct, 29th. to Nov,5th.,1967 ~ Texzpur, Assam

Dr. Haqq will come also.for a two-day visit to Shillong on Fcb.
18th., & 19th, 1967, when it ls expected that Dr. Haqe will.address a
Rally of Christian Leaders and laymen to give them ansingpiration and
vision of the.coming Campalgns. You are wolcome to attend this Rally,
if you *cans : L o i e . - :
Pleasc keep these Campaigns in your prayers and also Dr. Haqq

. and others who would be responsible for .these C.mpaings. Loock also

© o+ for morg news to come to you from time to time. - . -

" ﬁ%;gg_giﬁéééding'Boqksﬂ& News Bulletins: The 1966 issue of the Procee-
ding Book is still available: Please write to the Sseretary and o@dcr
your coplcg, priced at Bs. 2.00 per copy. Please advise all the NEICC

. Sub=Committee members to purchase a copy each and posséss it as a pep-

" nal cop¥. I have:already sent to various church léaders in different

' “-areas the December issue of the® Nows Bulletin., I shall appreclate if
.~ they will send me imm-diately the money they have: received from th:

'~ sale of these News Bullctinse , : e ji

T G S e 7w, (Rév.) Es Stafford.,

*NEICC. Office, Pambazar,. , . A - : «  Beecretary: NEICC

vy . Gouhatlel, Agsams ™ - - i _ 30fl,67,'

/ )
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e il Laitucakhrah Shillong.3

Retd. Director of Pasteur Institute and ASSAM.
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL .LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XX1 of 1860}

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH « Rev, C. B. AIND HEAD OFFICE

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rov. B. MINZ : G. E L. Chureh, Ranchi
SECRETARY : Rev. Dr, M. BAGE Bihar/India
TREASURER : Mr. C. A. TIRKEY f,-’ bhona, 510
No. /)@%7 Dated Ranchi the 17thé Julye7.
To '
k_.nd'{-‘milla,
Treasurer, N.E.I.C.C,
"Feli-Ville®

Laitumicharh Shillonge3
Assam :

Dear Dr.ﬂnﬂlle,z % - yo {

_ _ ave your lelter of 5/7/67 re: GeE.L.Church
membership snd Special tg:‘tgﬂutieﬁ for 1065,1966 & 1967 stageaant
showing demand and payment made by G.EoC.20mrch. I am thenkful for y 4
:;;MI; g:lm te clear up the &gimua’ctﬁt;k ytmr NeEeIoCoCe I am

low o smmplmw comparative statement of Tramsactienms which
will make clear for judgement the cerrectness ef accounts,

b

Actual pxnmt nade by the BN
GEL Church accerding recerd Payne ing slppor‘t:'d by your
receipl '
P.E.H. 3203 dt 28/9/65 .. 15470/ = H.628 atmw/ss for R.70/~
e 3849 dt_l’?;_s’_/sa oo 5470/ eG76 db 9 66 for Re70/=
: % &t _29 /Gs ce &.1‘9/. L7000 at 66 feor &0169,- ¥
. 4037 dt WEIG: $e [30150/= He763 at 5/67 for m.me/-“1
77252 ;,_ﬁ?/f' mﬁf;m.a‘!@/

sbatement.
-

1_9% go_ooo. F.h 1.59.@9.
" 1966 Sensnw n’. m‘”.
M? scscw F:Sp wJQWQ ¥
Totel oo 25000
I hope the above statement is mew clear te you, ceuplete
paynent has eady been made., The G.U.l.Church has nw’n balance

due feor payment up te 1967,
W Do 5t ghian ggrenes

PRt

@, ;Lo&ﬂf&h’ﬁnmo




T pe _ ) “FELI-VILLE "
@- __ ﬁ g %ﬂw‘%% Laitumkhrah Shillong-3
Retd. Director of Pasteur Institute and ASSAM.
Medical Research Institute Shillong. : -
3 [j Datez'jm‘s’g;'
e bl '
YRV

\ wlon Zen /5%,

; ; Treasurer,
- ' North East India
Chriation Councibe



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH .

(Rgd. under Societies Reglstration Act XX1 of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. C. B. AIND HEAD OFFIQE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . Hev. B. MINZ G B 1 Clurit, Banchi
SECRETARY + Rev. Dr, M. BAGE i .
Bihar/India
TREASURER + Mr. G. A. TIRKEY -
Zhone : 510

Nﬂ.____/w
M.stm

Treasurer Narth EBast Indi
Christian’ Council, g

WQ
2 1=Bn1 967

. e your letter of 25-5-67 concer: ecl
Contribution arrear 450/~ for 1966 Tn ? 1 te 1 &? ’1
W 2:‘@: this eﬁ‘fica p

w Affiliatien £
to REIG@ for 1965 &19¢8 "

(ly cheque No.267376 U%%)
PRS- w whickh amount of Rs,160,00 you huave issued R Ji.700

Nm we kope %the arresr claim made ig already ecleared.
With christien greetings,
Sincerely yours, -

For TN%—

GeB o ancﬁ lanahi.
21/6/67 |
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9D, .. K A Caonvetts, Laitumkhrah Shillong-3

Retd. Director of Pasteur Institute and ASSAM.
Medical Research [nstitute Shillong. -~ b
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Treasures,
/ North East Indis

Christian Council,
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: 28 {hpﬂb{
D RS Carwnid?e. BSc, MBAMS:
(Retd, Direcmr of Pasteur Institute)
s

N
& Toeaserr,

Date

FELI-VILLE

Laitumkhrah, Shillong ~5
(ASSAM)

& /0 19637
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Gossner Lvangelical Lutheran <hurch in Jhotanagpur o 4883

loe 109/65 Ranchis
30«9 «1965

DreReLevwnville, NEICC Ireasurer,
Feli.ville, laitumkheah,
shlllongesesame

Dear Jir, ‘
With reference to the letter No. NEIGG{%J./U:S,{AFF,Q.E].

d/«23/6/65 to the Jacretary, Gosener Evangelisal Lutheran shurch

lezpur: I am sending a cheque for [ 70/- only on the united

Hank of indis Ltd. Ranchi Branch, affiliation of the G.l.L.Church

Assam Anchale The Kedele of the G.E.L.Church has no fund in its

budget to pay 50% more of ite Anmwel Affiliation for 19656 & 1960

Yowrs Sincerely, .
DA
A£‘omtmm, %f
GeBeLeShurch, Ranchie
GJ: The secretary,

webeLeChurch, Tezpuls o
for information.



' | A
0fflice of the Treasurer,G.i.L.Church, Ranchl, ‘9% p—

llo132-33/65 . Ranghi,
| 200~ 1965

The Treosurer
G oy L Chxeeh 1!1 Chotanagpur and Assam,
Chainpure

A

8ir, i
Please refer to the letter of ReveBeStafford,
Secretary NRMWWMIM 5-23 68 addressed to the
Socretory GeB.0.Church ,Tezpur-Assane ch the secretary Assam
Anchal has forworded its cm requesting for pey of Assam
Affiliation Fee to the Treasurer for the

Anochal

yoor 1966 & 19G6e
Inthisomotim!hawtommmmtm

KeSeS¢ of the GBIC has Go pay Assanm Anchal liation foe

for whilch e 70400 ( oS ) only hos been

in the budget 1960 more contribution o NEICC demand
fron the budget 19656 & 1966 1s not possible.

Please issue in favonr of DreReL.Cuwnville,Trexsuperx
HEICC Treasurer, Feli- y Laltwnidnrah, Shillonge
Yours faithfully,
GoB e R
Copy to the Secretary T g0y

G.E.r..chweh,'ra;pm-,
Assam Anchal, for information.
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__%, B Kl it B.Sc., M.B,A.M.S; - ab, Shillong
(Retd, Director of Pasteur Institute) (ASSAM)

0

Date /&~ 7 - 196%
% :
4“ /fft{- W{ 5

TV‘M’ V"ﬁ""““' E
g _ r., Ofsanagfoon .
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Ref. No3/S2/Accts/22 8th Sept

r/u ; V-¢
/%
Jorth East India Christian Council

(In affiliation with the National Christian Council of India)
Dinam Hall, Shillong.

62,

LRI RERNREN Y ] I.C'.llli"'Ig

3
GoEoL.Church, Ranchi. "l} o

%ge Treasurer ,£3h~/44;#*
I / v'{%{!

Sir ‘,
. Thank you for cheque No,156495 dated 31.3.'62

for R 60,00. I am sending herewith receipt for the
same.

With all good wishes,

Yours Sincerely,

P s TR
(L.S.Diengdoh). = ~
Secretaryy North BEast India,
Christian Council.
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. North "East India Chris /

(In affiliation with the National Christi
Dinam Hall, §

I;ef. No.. NEICC,33/62/Af1/ 6, 6{;" &"‘G,;.,
5 To x w

The Treasurer, N N,
Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church,
Ranchi, Bihar. )

. 4 8ix,

This is to inform you that the Gossner Evangeli-
cal Lutheran Church which has been in affiliation for
a number of years with the Assam Christian Council, now
called the North East India Christian Council, has
. not paid its affiliation fees since 1956, I am

directed by Rev. M. Hemrom, Adhyaksh, Assam Anchal
‘gazpur, that I should write to you for payment of %he
288 . 3
Since 1969 the affiliation fees were doubled,
. Bach affiliated body is to pay B, 60/- instead of
5,30/~ for every 10,000 communicant# members or a
. fraction thereof., If the affiliation of your Church
: 2 with our Council 1s to continue it would be all rizht
=, 1if your Church will pay the fees only for

.

1959-60 ..., R, 60/= (arrear)
1960=6l <.es R, 60/- (arrear)

B & 1961l=62 .... B, 60/- (arrear) ]
1962-& S 'R m. 60/- -
| 09 Total B&s,240/=

¥ \ The revised Constitution of the Council was
\}adopted by the Council at its last annual meeting
held at Shillong in May 3-8, 1962, A copy of which
Q/ 1s enclosed herewith., The name of the Council was
¢ changed. It will be known as The North East India

. W NA Christian Council. e
UK Lo Sainispdss

\o’":k\\’@/“ith kind regards, Yours Flactiuty;—

Secy.NEICC.



191/62 : 254 641962

Heve. Cu.B.Aind, Treasurer,
GeBeL.Chureh in Chotanagpur and Assanm,
Rajgangp ur. *

Dear lir.aAind,

Please send a cressed chegue for Rs.240.00
payable to "North East India Christian Couneil"™ on
ascount of affiliation fees for:.

the year 1959.00 esceeces Rs. 00«00
» " 1960-61 Senos e 60'60
- . 19612 cacecss 60«00
" " 1962‘65 L W 6‘0.65

240.00

.ee tmt.ﬁlv..t_ NE!CC
Letter no.NELCC. 33/02/aAff /6, d/+2040.02 18 sent
herewith in original.

Head Aceountant,
GeEsL.Chureh,Ranchi.

pdb 25/6



(True copy)

NORTH EAST INDIA CHRISTIAY COWCIL
(In affiliation with the National Christian Council
of India
Dinam Hall, Shillong.

Ref. No.MEILC.33/62/A11 /6, . TJune. 20,1962,

To
The Treasurer,
Gogsner Evangelical Lutheran Church,
Ranchi, Bihar. N

3ir,
This is to inférm you that the Gossner Evangeli -
eal Lutheran Chureh which has been in affiliation for
a number of years with the Assam Christian Council,now
¢alled the North East India dhristian Council, has
not paid its affiliation fees since 1950. 1 am
directed by Rev.lM.Hemrou, Adhyaksh, Assam Anchal,
Tezpur, that I should write to you for payment of the
ffees.

3inece 1959 the affiliation fees were doubled.
mach affiliatedy body 1is to pay Rs. 60/~ instead of
R8. 30/~ for every 10,000 communicant members or a
spaction thereof. If the affiliation of your Church
with our Council is to continue it would be all right
if your Church will pay the fees ounly for

135Q=b0 sossosescs R8. 60/- arrear) _ s

10606=01 ececcasoce Rs. 60/- (arrear)
1961202 ceeeese Rs.60/- (arrear)
1902—03 o8 na o088 RBI 60/- + -

Total Rs. 246 /-

The revised Constitution of the Council was
adopted by the Council at its last annual meeting s
held at 3hillong in May 3.8,1962. A copy of which
is enclosed herewith. The name of the Couneil was ®haX
changed. It will be known as the Notth East India
Christian Couneil. s

With kind regards,
sd-' Lo s.Dienngh
Yours Sincerely,
Secy.NEICC.
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( Revised in the Assam Christian 1= 8Tk
| ST GO0

I, NAMB

The Council shall be called the NORTH EAST INDIA CHRISTIAN COUNCIL
(hereinafter called the Council).

IT, AREA

The area of the Council shall comprise the region of North East
India, :

III. AFFILIATION.

The Council shall be affiliated.to the National Christian Council
of India. it &) i -
IV. BASIS.!

1. The Council is established on the principle that the Church s
central in the.Christian enterprise, that the local congregation is
basic to its 1life atid witness, and that evaggelism is its primary task,

2. Churches and Missions which are associated'with_the':Coundil :
shall under take to observe.the principles of comity as interpreted by
the Council, s ' R 4 :

3. The Council is established for mutual consultation and assistance
in all matters affecting the Christian enterprise, If shall have no
mandatory puthority over its member organisations but may act on behalf
of any of them if authorised by them to do so,

) X o 19 ,. ';}, -,-fq:! f?n‘_. =7 it i 5 kil .

4, Declarations made hﬁ the Council, its Executive Committee or

its Officers shall in ho case be binding on member organisations.

5. The Council is a constituent member of the Nztional Christian
Council of India, gn :

V. OBTECTS AND FUNCTIONS.

¥, To encourage Christian fellowship, co-operation and Cogdity by
common counsel among the various bodies in North East India. :
2. To promote co-operation and united action in matters of common
interest such as preaching the Gospel of our Lord Jesus Christ, teaching
the ministry of healing and the production and @istribution of Christian
literature. ; ' : N

3. To help in creating, formulating and maintaining Christian
public opinion and to take such actions as may be deemed necessary on
the social, moral and other questions of the day.

4. To consult, advise, assist and act with or on behalf of any
of the constituent bodies; 1f required by them to do so. :

5., To co-operate with the National Christian Council of India and
other regional Christian Councils, as necessity aréses, in matters
affecting the Christian enterprise as a whole for the purpose of fur=-
thering the growth of the Church ecumenical, SN

6. To take all possible mteps to give effect to the principle
that in the @hristian enterprise the Church is cenbral and permanent.

: 7« To act as a liaison with the State Government/Governments. on
behalf of the Constituent bodies and take such actions as my be

" necessary in the interest of Christian enterprise in the area of the

Council,

page =23
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VI, MEMBERSHI

1. The Council shall consist of repres
various Christian bodies in North Ecst India“as follows:-

(a) Churches .
(b) Missionary Sooieties '
(¢) Inter-denominational and Non-denominational bodies,

2, Membership in the Council is open to such Christian bodies on
the following conditions:-
(a) Acceptance of the Objects and Functions of the Councilsy
(b) Acceptance of the rules of the Comity as determined by
the National Christian Council of Indiaj

(c) Payment of the Affiliation fee annually.

3. All Members of Standing Committees shall be ex-officio members.

VII. REPRESENTATION,

1, That the basis of representation for Churehes bef two delegates
for the first 10,000 §tem thousand) communicant members or fraction
thereof and one for each additional 10,000 (ten thousand) or fraction
thereof; for Missionary Societies ‘one delegate for each 10 (ten) non=
Indian Missionaries or fraction thereof; for Inter-denominational and
Non-denominational bodies oné delegate for each unit,

*

2, Co-bpted Members: That the Executive Committee shall have
power to w=-opt up to three members to the Executive Committee and
seven members to the Council.

3. The National Christian Council shall be represented by the
Secretary/Secretaries attending the Council session.

L]

VIII. MESTING

A meeting of the Council shall be held at least once a year to
transact its business and to elect office-bearers and Committees at a
time and a place agreed upon the Council or the Executive Committee.

IX. QUORUM ik
One-third of the delegates to the Council shall form a guorum,
X. OFFICERS. Xy,

1. The Officers of the Council shall consist of a President, a
Vice-President, a Secretary and a Treasurer all of whom shall hold
office until the close of the next ordinary session.

5, Where f£u a full-time Secretary is to be appointed, the appoint-
ment shall be made by the Council which shall &fx the perilod and terms
of service,

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

The Executive C ommittee shall consist of the officers and six
members of the Council., It shall have the power to co-opt &hhee more
members.

The Quorum shall be five members.

- COMMITTEES

1. The Council shall appoint its Executive Committee and also its
Standing Committees which shall &eal with the following subjects:

(a) Adult Bducation ~ (h) Literature
(b) Audio-Visual Aids (1) Medical
(¢) Christian Howe (j) Relief
(d) Church and Evangelism (k) Schools

(e) Church Union (k) Sunday School & Youth Work
p/3. |
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(f) Civie Rights and “(mi{Theological Educatibn and

Public Questions WIrainine Voluntary Workers,
(g) Economic Life (n) Uniom Chrigtian Colle ge,

2, The Couacil shall appoint an ad hoc Committee to deal with
such matters as are assigned to them.

3. All Standing Committees shall have ordinarily six members and
shall have the power to co-opt corresponding members not exceeding
one-half of their own original members and to fill up vacancies that
may occur, In each Stending Committee there should be one person at
least who is a member of the Executive Committee.

4, All the Committees shall report at each meeting of the Council.

FINANCE

1. Each constituent body represented in the Council shall ey
such annual affiliation fees as may be from time to time decided by
the Council. :

2. The Council may also raise funds for its work by donatings,
grants and special collections,
: AMENDMENTS
The Constitution of the Council may be amended in the fdllowing

ways
1. Notice of the proposed amendment shall have been sent by the

«Sceretary to each member not less than 60 days before the date of th.

meeting and brought up for general discussion at the annual session.

2. Final vote on the proposed amendment will take place at the
next General Mesting of the Couacil. :

BYE#LAWS
I. FUNCTIONS AND POWHRS OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

1, The functions of the Executive Conmitees shall be to carry out
the instructions of the Council in all matters referred to it.

2¢ It shall act on behalf of the Council on any urgent matter
that may arise between the meetings of the Council,

3. The Mirutes of the Executive Committee shall be circulated to
all the members of the Council; if no objection is raised within two
months of circula tion they shall stand approved, °

4, It shall ordinarily meet at least twice a year to transact
business.s

ITI. FINANCE

1. The annual affiliation fee shall be B, 60/00 (Rupces sixty)
for each of the following:-

(a) Church Bodizs = for each 10,000 (:en thousand) communicant
members or fraction thereofs

(b) Mlssionary Sedsdtics - for every 10 (ten) noh-Indian
Missionaries or fraction thereof; '

(e) For cach Inter-denominational or Non-denominational body.

2« Trevelling expenses of the delegates shall be paid by the
affiliated bodies.

3e Travelling expenses shall be paid to all speakers at Council
meetings who are not delegated to the Ccuncil.

4. Trovelling expenses shall also be paid at not more than S:icond
Closs rate for rall & bus, to all members of the Executive and other
Conmittees attending meetings in all cases where the expenses are
not due to be paid under clause 2.



NORTH EAST INDIA CHRISTIAN COUNCIL;
DINAM HALL, SHILLONG,

To

The Treasurer, . S
Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church,
P.0. RANCHI,
Bihar.






